intermediate and strategic level of the health system lies within the responsibility 
of the 23 medical officers in charge of a DSR each.  

The peripheral level known as the implementation level is composed of 
Responsibility Areas (ZR). These ZR are designed along the administrative 
departments. One hundred and seven (107) out of 138 district hospitals and 
1,334 out of 1,652 health centres  (80.75%) are functioning (10). 

1.6.1 Health Workforce and Challenges 

The small health workforce - 1 doctor/28,466 population, 1 Nurse/12,903 
population and 1 midwife/9,596 women within reproductive age - unevenly